SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)Diary No(s).38885/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-08-2022 in RFA No.2032/2018 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

SMT. SHAKUNTLA DEVI (SINCE DECEASED) & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.224235/2023-CONDONATION 0F DELAY IN **FILING** and IA No.224247/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT No.224240/2023-APPLICATION **FOR** SUBSTITUTION No.224243/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.224234/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.224246/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR **SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)**

Date: 10-11-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.K. Pabbi, Adv.

Ms. Shika Roy, Adv. Ms. Disha Singh, Adv. Mr. Shivendu Gaur, Adv. Ms. Nidhi Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Mohit, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.
- 2. The application for permission to file the Special Leave Petition is allowed.
- 3. The delay in filing the application for setting aside abatement is condoned.

- 4. The application for setting aside abatement and the application for substitution are also allowed.
- 5. Amended memo of parties be filed accordingly.
- 6. Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay in filing the Special Leave Petition as also on the Special Leave Petition, returnable on 29.01.2024.
- 7. Meanwhile, recovery of compensation paid to the petitioners shall remain stayed.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)